tal district and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 221—H.F.No.2148

An act relating to financial corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 47.52.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 47.52, is amended to read:

47.52 FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS; DETACHED FACILITY; AUTHORIZATION. With the prior approval of the commissioner, any bank doing business in this state may establish and maintain not more than one detached facility consisting of one or more tellers windows. The distance of the facility from the main banking house shall not exceed 1,000-3,000 feet measured in a straight line from the closest points of the closest structures involved. The facility shall not be closer than 50 feet to a facility operated by any other bank nor closer than 100 feet to the main banking house of any other bank, the measurement to be made in the same manner as provided above. The preceding sentence shall not be applicable if the proximity to the facility or the bank is waived in writing by the other bank and filed with the application to establish a detached facility.

Approved March 22, 1974.

## CHAPTER 222—S.F.No.2350 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Ramsey; providing for the retirement of employees thereof; providing certain benefits therefor; and authorizing the levy of certain taxes; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 852, Section 3, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 852, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 492, Section 1, and by Laws 1969, Chapter 1040, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. RAMSEY COUNTY; EMPLOYEES; RETIREMENT. The

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

benefits provided by section 2 are available to the employees and officials elected by the people who retire pursuant to the provisions of section 1 and at age 65 to employees and elected officials who retire after the age of 58-55 years and have at least 30-20 years of county service.

The benefits provided by section 2 are available also to the employees and officials elected by the people who retire with at least 30 years of county service after the age of 62 years.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Ramsey and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 23, 1974.

## CHAPTER 223—S.F.No.2501

An act relating to game and fish; distribution of certain proceeds from hunting leases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 97.49, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 97.49, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. GAME AND FISH; PUBLIC HUNTING LEASE PROCEEDS. A sum equal to 35 percent of the gross receipts from all special use permits and leases of lands acquired for public hunting grounds and game refuges or 50 cents per acre on purchased land actually used for public hunting grounds and game refuges, whichever amount is the greater, shall be paid out of the game and fish fund annually to the county in which said lands are located, to be distributed by the county treasurer among the various funds of the county; and the respective towns and school districts wherein such grounds and refuges lie, on the same basis as if the payments were received as taxes on such lands, payable in the current year, but this provision shall not apply to state trust fund lands or any other state lands not purchased for game refuge and public hunting ground purposes. The county's share of the proceeds shall be deposited in the county general revenue fund.

Sec. 2. This act is effective January 1, 1975.

Approved March 23, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout